

Charleston County News Release

Release Number: 3600 Date: May 8, 2013

You're Invited! Completion Ceremony May 18 for Honey Hill Road/Sidewalk Project on James Island

<u>Charleston County Government</u> will hold a ribbon cutting ceremony at 11 a.m. on Saturday, May 18 to celebrate the completion of the Honey Hill Road/Sidewalk Project on James Island. The ceremony will be held adjacent to Honey Hill Road off Fort Johnson Road.

Details of the project:

- Paved 2,300 feet of roadway on Honey Hill Road, turning it into a two-lane, paved road
- Added sustainable infrastructure drainage improvements along Honey Hill Road
- Created a one-way loop road to provide access to residents
- Constructed 1,300 feet of sidewalk and a wooden walkway for pedestrian access from Washington Park on Fort Johnson Road to the central area of the Honey Hill Community

Speakers at the Month/Day ribbon cutting ceremony will be:

- Anna B. Johnson, Charleston County Council
- Town of James Island Mayor Bill Woolsey
- Sandra Barbour, President, Honey Hill Community
- Teddie E. Pryor, Sr., Charleston County Council Chairman

"After talking with many of the residents, it is obvious how appreciative they are of the work we did out here," Johnson said. "Some of the older residents used the dirt road for the better part of their lives, and are happy that they, their children and grandchildren will now have easy and safe access to their homes."

The project was funded by <u>Charleston County</u>'s <u>Transportation Sales Tax</u> and was a collaborative effort between <u>Charleston County</u>, the <u>City of Charleston</u> and the <u>Town of James Island</u>.

For information on Charleston County Government news and services, the public can:

- Visit our website: www.charlestoncounty.org
- Follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/ChasCountyGov
- Like us on Facebook: http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753
 - o Emergency Management Department. http://www.facebook.com/EMDChasCo
 - Consolidated 9-1-1 Center's Public Education Program:
 http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Consolidated-9-1-1-Center-Public-Education-Program/186965438015227
 - Board of Elections and Voter Registration: http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Board-of-Elections-and-Voter-Registration/103895809694986
- See us on You Tube: http://www.youtube.com/user/charlestoncountygov
- Watch County Council meetings online http://www.ustream.tv/channel/charleston-county-government









- written by Jennie Flinn -